

Issued on: 18.02.2019

**DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY**  
**For materials and articles intended to come into contact with food**

**Manufacturer:**  
Greif Poland Sp. z o.o.

**Address:**  
Przemysłowa 3, 44-203 Rybnik, Poland

**Country of origin:**  
European Union

**Packaging name:** PC water bottle with the capacity ranging between 10 and 20L.

Greif Poland Sp. z o.o. declare, that the above mentioned product comply with the requirements for use in contact with food of the legislation of the European Union:

- 1) Commission Regulation (EU) No 1935/2004 Directive on material and articles intended to come into contact with food.
- 2) Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 (14.01.2011) on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, ANNEX I, Table 1 and its amendements:
  - Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 321/211 (1 April 2011)
  - Commission Regulation (EU) No 1282/2011 (28 November 2011)
  - Commission Regulation (EU) No 1183/2012 (30 November 2012)
  - Commission Regulation (EU) No 202/2014 (3 March 2014)
  - Commission Regulation (EU) No 174/2015 (5 February 2015)
  - Commission Regulation (EU) No 1416/2016 (24 August 2016)
  - Commission Regulation (EU) No 213/2018 (12 February 2018)
- 3) Commission Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 of 22 December 2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

**Additionally,**  
we make the following declarations, as required in European regulation 10/2011, Annex IV:

Identity of materials: Polycarbonate

Intended use and limitations:

- Type of food intended to come in contact with the material: water
- Not intended for any treatment while in contact with food.
- Duration and temperature of storage while in contact with food:  
food shelf life but no longer then 6 months, room temperature up to 40°C.
- Packaging intended for repeated use.
- The product can last up to 10 years or up to 100 washing cycles assuming that the washing process is carried out correctly and in accordance with recommended procedure.

---

Greif Poland Sp. z o.o.  
Ul. Przemysłowa 3  
44-203 Rybnik  
Poland

NIP 642-31-12-695

KRS 0000343477

Sąd Rejonowy w Gliwicach X Wydział Gospodarczy KRS

Kapitał zakładowy: 4 500 000 PLN

Tel +48 32 42 95 040/ Telefax +48 32 42 95 041

www.greif.com

**Migration limits and migration testing:**

Imitant	Test conditions (period/temperature)	Global migration [mg/dm <sup>2</sup> ]
Distilled water	10 days , 40°C	max 10 mg/dm <sup>2</sup>

The used materials contain substances which comply with EU Commission Regulation 10/2011 of 14 January on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

Substances subject to restrictions and listed in the below table may be present in the delivered product:

PM/ref	CAS	Component	Limit**
14380	000075-44-5	Phosgene	QM=1 mg/kg
13480	000080-05-7	Bisphenol A	SML=0.05mg/kg
14020	000098-54-4	4-tert-Butylphenol	SML=0.05 mg/kg
25927	027955-94-8	1,1,1-Tris(4-hydroxyphenyl)ethane	QM= 0.5 mg/kg
16540	0000102-09-0	diphenyl carbonate	QM= 0.5 mg/kg
14380	0000075-44-5	Carbonyl chloride	QM= 1 mg/kg

**Other data:**

Type and amounts of the additional substances used that are subject to restrictions in food products in accordance with Directives, 1333/2008/EC, 1334/2008/EC.

Product does not contain functional barrier.

**The packaging is admitted for food contact and is safe in contact with food.**

Legible signature and stamp of the issuing person, date: 18.02.2019

Adam Bednorz  
Plant Manager

Greif Poland Sp. z o.o.  
DYREKTOR ZAKŁADU



**Adam Bednorz**